

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 08-1071

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL REGULATORY
FLEXIBILITY ANALYSIS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES J. O'CONNELL, JR.
DEPUTY ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

MATTHEW B. BERRY
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ACTING DEPUTY ASSOCIATE
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
1. Local Number Portability.....	3
2. The <i>Intermodal Order</i>	5
3. Remand Of The <i>Intermodal Order</i> In <i>USTA v. FCC</i>	10
4. The Commission’s Regulatory Flexibility Analysis.....	12
a. Analysis of Significant Issues.....	13
b. Consideration Of Steps Taken To Minimize Impact.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE FCC MADE A REASONABLE, GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO COMPLY WITH THE RFA.....	22
A. The Commission Reasonably Assessed Implementation Costs.....	23
B. NTCA May Not Challenge The Deferral Of Consideration Of Transport Costs, Which Was Reasonable In Any Event.....	28
1. <i>NTCA May Not Challenge The Commission’s Decision To Defer Consideration Of Transport Costs</i>	28

2. *The FCC’s Decision To Defer
Consideration Of Transport Costs
Was Reasonable.*29

C. The Commission Engaged In A Reasonable
Balancing Of Applicable Policies.36

D. The Commission Reasonably Explained
Why It Rejected Alternatives.....40

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alenco Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	21, 27
* <i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23, 37, 41
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 832 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
* <i>Central Texas Telephone Co-Op, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20, 32, 33
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>CTIA v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4, 29
<i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
* <i>Environmental Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	23, 37, 41
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 434 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Core Communications</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>In Re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
* <i>Little Bay Lobster Co., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21

* *U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC*, 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 21, 41

*United Automobile, Aerospace And Agricultural
Implement Workers Of America v. Pendergrass*,
878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....37

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service,
184 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 400 F.3d 29
(D.C. Cir. 2005).....11, 12, 29

United States Telephone Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554
(D.C. Cir. 2004).....30

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)30

Administrative Decisions

*Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market
Conditions With Respect To Commercial Mobile
Services*, 23 FCC Rcd 2241(2008)..... 5, 39

*Represcribing the Authorized Rate of Return for
Interstate Services of Local Exchange Carriers*, 5
FCC Rcd 7507 (1990)4
